$48,000 in 1999, $61,000 in 2000, $66,000 in 2001 and $6.3 million thereafter.

There are no principal payments due under these notes in 1997.

NOTE 6:  ACQUISITIONS

UTILITY TRANSLATION SYSTEMS (UTS)

   On March 25, 1996, the Company merged with UTS, a provider of software and

support services that translates, communicates and analyzes energy consumption

data. The Company issued 971,427 shares of its unregistered Common Stock to the

shareholders of UTS in exchange for all of the UTS outstanding shares. The

merger has been accounted for as a pooling of interests and is treated as a

tax-free exchange. Under the pooling-of-interests method of accounting, all

prior periods have been restated to include the financial position and results

of operations of UTS.

   The following summarizes the effects of the merger on amounts previously

reported by the Company prior to the transaction for the periods presented.

   COMPANY   UTS   COMBINED

   --------   ------   --------

   Quarter Ended March 31, 1996

   Revenues.....  $ 46,575   $1,477   $ 48,052

   Net income.....   2,712   316   3,028

   Year Ended December 31, 1995

   Revenues.....  $155,350   $5,985   $161,335

   Net income.....   10,087   1,064   11,151

   Year Ended December 31, 1994

   Revenues.....  $120,659   $5,255   $125,914

   Net income.....   7,961   2,302   10,263

   Page 45

   48

   ITRON, INC.

   NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS -- (CONTINUED)

METSCAN

   In September 1995, the Company purchased the net assets of Metscan, Inc., a

manufacturer of telephone-based data collection technology. Of the $4.6 million

purchase price, $3.8 million was paid in cash at closing, with a $735,000

holdback pending settlement of potential warranty or other claims as of December

31, 1995. As of December 31, 1996 the Company had allocated the entire amount of